Docket No.: WAT5-BM49 07-02-2001 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02 Tab settings → → 101744289 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Denis P. Turner Name: Watkins Manufacturing Corporation Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes 🏻 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 1280 Park Center Drive Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Vista State: CA ZIP: 92083 ☐ Other Execution Date: May 22, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Yes
No 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: May 22, 2001 B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) **⊠** No ☐ Yes Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Name: Albin H. Gess ☑ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be Internal Address: PRICE AND GESS credited or debited to deposit account 05/31/2001 JBALINAN 00000043 09866249 ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 40.00 DP 02 FC:581 Street Address: 2100 S.E. Main Street, Suite 250 8. Deposit account number: 16-2462 State: CA ZIP: 92614 City: Irvine DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the oregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy 9. Statement and signature.

of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

J. Ronald Richebourg

REEL: 011707 FRAME: 0323

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

May 2 5 2001

Date

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Denis P. Turner, a Chilean citizen, residing at 2081 Tiffany Drive, Oceanside, California 92057, have invented certain new and useful improvements in AIR CHECK VALVE SYSTEM FOR A SPA for which I have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, on even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, WATKINS MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, a California corporation having a place of business at 1280 Park Center Drive, Vista, California 92083 is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, and any and all patent applications which may be filed thereon, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted or issued therefor in the United States and throughout the world, including any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions of any of the foregoing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum one Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said Denis P. Turner, have sold, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the said WATKINS MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said application, and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every country of the Union, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and hereby instruct and grant authority to any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to CORPORATION, its successors, legal WATKINS MANUFACTURING representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Page 1 of 2

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to said WATKINS MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said WATKINS MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements.

•	IN	TESTIMO	ONY	WHEREOF,	I hereby	sign this		,	day	of
(W	<u>w</u>	, 20	01.		_					
	V									·
					Denis P. Tur	ner	7			
State of	of	LA. Son Di 290)) ss.		•					
Count	y of	Son Di 290)							
Denis evide	P. T	urner \square person be the person	sonally on who	001, before me known to me obse name is subne in his authorentity upon be	or LA proved to the rized capacity	to me on the e within inst v. and that	strument and by his signat	acknowlure on the	ledge	

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

M. C. GOMEZ
COMM. #1272984
NOTARY PUBLIC COLINTY
SAN DIEGO COLINTY
NOTARY Public

RECORDED: 05/25/2001

instrument.

Page 2 of 2